Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Paterit Trademark Office

3

103379944 <sup>■ET</sup> 2007 MAR - 6 /N 10 / <b>PATENTS ONLY</b>	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new and respect to the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new and respect to the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new and respect to the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new and respect to the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new and respect to the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new and respect to the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new and respect to the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the lower of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the U.S	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Edward J. Cross 827 Tisdale Lansing, MI 48910	Name: T.C. Inventions, LLC Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) February 21, 2007  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  10/894,912	Street Address: 827 Tisdale  City: Lansing  State: Michigan  Country: U.S.A. Zip: 48910  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: James R. Duby, Jr.	
Internal Address: Suite 200  Street Address: 3511 Coolidge Road	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  X Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: East Lansing	8. Payment Information
State: Michigan Zip: 48823	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 517-371-9835  Fax Number: 517-371-9840  Email Address: Jim@Dubylaw.com	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
9. Signature:  Signature  Signature  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450



## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is effective as of <u>John 2/ 2007</u> ("Effective Date") between Edward J. Cross of 827 Tisdale, Lansing, MI 48910 ("Assignor"), and T.C. Inventions, LLC of 827 Tisdale, Lansing, MI 48910 ("Assignee").

## Recitals

Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignor, the United States Patent Application and any Articles of Patent issued in connection with the same, titled Method and Apparatus for Removing shingles, Serial No. 10/894,912, having a filing date of July 29, 2004, together with all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed therein (the "Patent").

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, for the United States and for all other countries. This assignment includes, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents of the Patent, and includes the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. This assignment includes all income, royalties, damages, or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent, together with the right to sue for and to collect such damages for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any other applicable countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patent.

Assignor shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment. This includes, without limitation, any of the following:(1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement, or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 018997 FRAME: 0519 facts relating to the Patent and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

This Assignment is signed by the authorized representatives of the Assignor and Assignee as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) CLINTON COUNTY)

Acknowledged before me in Clinton County, Michigan, on <u>Jebruary அல</u>ை7by

Edward J. Cross.

Kristen/M. Pricco

Notary public, State of Michigan, County of Clinton.

My commission expires August 27, 2012.

Acting in the County of Clinton.

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF CLINTON My Commission Expires Aug. 27

Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE:

T.C. Inventions LLC

Edward J. Cross

Its Authorized Member

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) CLINTON COUNTY)

Page 2 of 4

**PATENT** REEL: 018997 FRAME: 0520 Acknowledged before me in Clinton County, Michigan, on <u>Yeshira as Joo</u>7 by Edward J. Cross, Authorized Member of T.C. Inventions, LLC.

Kristen M. Pricco

Notary public, State of Michigan, County of Clinton.

My commission expires August 27, 2012.

Acting in the County of Clinton.

KRISTEN M. PRICCO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF CLINTON My Commission Expires Aug. 27, 2012 Acting in the County of Clinton

Page 3 of 4

PATENT

**REEL: 018997 FRAME: 0521** 

## DUBY & ASSOCIATES, PLC

ATTORNEYS 3511 COOLIDGE ROAD SUITE 200

EAST LANSING, MICHIGAN 48823

(517) 371-9835 FAX (517) 371-9840

Writer's E-mail
Jim@Dubylaw.com

February 26, 2007

## **CERTIFIED MAIL**

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**RE: PATENT ASSIGNMENT** 

Dear Sir or Madam:

I have enclosed the following:

RECORDED: 03/06/2007

- 1. A Completed Recordation Form Cover Sheet for Patents Only;
- 2. An Executed and Notarized Patent Assignment; and
- 3. A \$40 check made payable to the United States Patent and Trademark Office which represents the recording fee.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please call or write.

Very truly yours

DUBY & ASSOCIATES, PLC

James R. Duby, Jr

JRD/kmp Enclosures

> PATENT REEL: 018997 FRAME: 0522